
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS 

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS) 
 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2938 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.12.2019 

 

Khelo India Scheme 

 

2938.  SHRI KESINENI SRINIVAS: 

SHRI HEMANT TUKARAM GODSE: 

SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU: 

SHRI PRADEEP KUMAR SINGH: 

 

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the budget allocated for the Khelo India Scheme since inception and its 

current status of implementation especially in Bihar, State/UT-wise; 

 

(b) the funds released to the States/UTs under the scheme particularly to 

Andhra Pradesh and Maharashtra since the scheme began and the criterion 

adopted by the Union Government for allotting funding to the States; 

 

(c) the list of development projects completed and new projects undertaken 

under the scheme in Andhra Pradesh; 

 

(d) the details of talented players who have been selected and are being 

trained in Andhra Pradesh under the Khelo-India Programme, district-wise; 

 

(e) whether the Government proposes to create world-class sports 

infrastructure in Andhra Pradesh for enhancing the athletic potential of 

Andhra Youth and if so, the details thereof; and 

 

(f) whether the Government proposes to create sports facilities for 

Divyangjans in Andhra Pradesh and if so, the details thereof ? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)  

FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS  

{ SHRI KIREN RIJIJU } 

 

(a) and (b) Khelo India Scheme in its extant form was launched in 2017-18. 

Information relating to budget allocated for the Khelo India Scheme is as 

below: 

  



(Amount in Rs. crore) 

S. No. Year Budget allocated 

1.  2017-18 350.00 

2.  2018-19 500.09 

3.  2019-20 500.00* 

(* At BE Stage) 

 

 The Khelo India Scheme does not provide for State/Union Territory 

wise allocation or release of funds. Khelo India Scheme has 12 verticals 

with focus on specific outcomes. The scheme aims at identifying sporting 

talent and supporting them for training and competitions. The scheme also 

provides for bridging gaps in sports infrastructure. The Khelo India Scheme 

does not provide for State/ Union Territory wise allocation or release of 

funds. The beneficiary athletes are not segregated on the basis of 

geographical area. 

  

 Information of infrastructure projects sanctioned under the scheme 

during the last three years and the current year is at Annexure I. The 

projects are sanctioned based on funds availability and technical viability.  

One sports infrastructure project namely construction of Multipurpose 

Indoor Hall at Nawada was sanctioned in Bihar during 2018-19. However, 

due to non-fulfilment of electronic payment system compliances by the 

Bihar State Sports Authority, the funds could not be transferred. 

 

 A sum of Rs. 738.67 crore have been released to States / Union 

Territories and other eligible entities for bridging gaps in sports 

infrastructure and holding sports competitions under Khelo India Scheme, 

including the release of funds to discharge committed liabilities for the 

projects sanctioned under erstwhile Urban Sports Infrastructure Scheme. 

Details of the same including funds released to Andhra Pradesh and 

Maharashtra is at Annexure II. 

 

(c) The list of development projects completed and new projects 

undertaken under Khelo India Scheme in the State of Andhra Pradesh is at 

Annexure III. 

 

(d) A total of 48 athletes (25 male and 23 female) have been selected as 

Khelo India Athletes under the “Talent Search and Development” vertical of 

Khelo India Scheme and are being trained in the State of Andhra Pradesh. 

The District-wise details of the same is at Annexure IV. 

 

(e) ‘Sports’ being a State subject the responsibility for providing sports 

facilities, including creation of world-class sports infrastructure for 

enhancing athletic potential, rests with the State / Union Territory 

Governments. The Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports supplements their 

efforts by training, coaching and bridging gaps in sports infrastructure. The 

scheme does not provide for creation of mega projects such as large scale 

stadium and world-class sports infrastructure for enhancing athletic 



potential in the States / Union Territories. As such, there is no proposal 

under consideration in this Ministry for creation of world-class sports 

infrastructure in Andhra Pradesh. The responsibility for developing and 

creating sports infrastructure in Andhra Pradesh and maintaining 

accordingly rests with the Government of Andhra Pradesh. Existing 

infrastructure in Andhra Pradesh could accommodate training including high 

performance training for large number of athletes.  

 

(f) The scheme of Khelo India and the sports facilities created 

thereunder is for all athletes including Divyangjans. In addition to this, 

Khelo India Scheme also has a dedicated vertical of “Promotion of Sports 

among persons with disabilities” for development of sports among 

Divyangjans. National Sports Federations, Paralympics Committee of India, 

All India Sports Council for Deaf and Special Olympic Bharat are also 

provided assistance by this Ministry for development of sports among 

Divyangjans.  



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) AND (b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2938 TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.12.2019 

REGARDING “KHELO INDIA SCHEME” ASKED BY SHRI KESINENI SRINIVAS, 

SHRI HEMANT TUKARAM GODSE, SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU 

AND SHRI PRADEEP KUMAR SINGH, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF LOK SABHA 

 

ANNEXURE – I 

STATE WISE DETAILS OF NUMBER OF PROJECTS SANCTIONED AND FUNDS RELEASED 

UNDER KHELO INDIA SCHEME 

 

         (Rs. in crore) 

 

S. No. Name of the State/ 

Union Territory 

Number of 

projects sanctioned 

Sanctioned 

amount 

Funds 

released 

1 Andhra Pradesh 4 23.50 7.50 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 19 149.00 55.00 

3 Assam 5 27.00 23.82 

4 Chhattisgarh 1 5.44 2.50 

5 Gujarat 4 24.67 11.00 

6 Haryana 4 47.42 27.60 

7 Himachal Pradesh 2 29.87 11.13 

8 Jharkhand 1 2.07 2.07 

9 Karnataka 8 69.27 35.28 

10 Kerala 4 56.80 24.15 

11 Madhya Pradesh 7 55.46 23.99 

12 Maharashtra 8 90.41 45.93 

13 Manipur 6 58.85 24.15 

14 Mizoram 2 9.50 7.00 

15 Nagaland 1 7.00 7.00 

16 Odisha 4 28.00 12.00 

17 Punjab 4 52.44 17.09 

18 Rajasthan 38 78.77 67.95 

19 Sikkim 1 7.90 3.00 

20 Tamil Nadu 2 14.00 7.00 

21 Tripura 1 5.00 2.50 

22 Telangana 3 19.50 8.50 

23 Uttarakhand 3 18.50 12.50 

24 Uttar Pradesh 25 165.80 67.03 

25 West Bengal 2 33.77 11.53 

26 Delhi 8 110.61 51.40 

27 Puducherry 2 12.00 5.00 

28 Jammu and Kashmir 4 24.07 7.00 

Total 173 1226.62 580.62 

  



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) AND (b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2938 TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.12.2019 

REGARDING “KHELO INDIA SCHEME” ASKED BY SHRI KESINENI SRINIVAS, 

SHRI HEMANT TUKARAM GODSE, SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU 

AND SHRI PRADEEP KUMAR SINGH, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF LOK SABHA 

 

ANNEXURE – II 
 

STATE WISE DETAILS OF FUNDS RELEASED UNDER KHELO INDIA SCHEME IN THE 

YEAR 2016-17 (INFRASTRUCTURE AND COMPETITION) 
 

         (Rs. in crore) 

S. 

No 
Name of the State/ UT Infrastructure 

Sports 

Competition 
Total 

1.  Andhra Pradesh 6.50 2.48 8.98 

2.  Arunachal Pradesh 2.50 0.66 3.16 

3.  Assam 3.50 2.62 6.12 

4.  Bihar - 0.36 0.36 

5.  Chhattisgarh  - 1.52 1.52 

6.  Gujarat 2.50 2.46 4.96 

7.  Goa - 0.15 0.15 

8.  Haryana 2.00 - 2.00 

9.  Himachal Pradesh - 0.53 0.53 

10.  Jammu & Kashmir  1.80 6.07 7.87 

11.  Jharkhand  1.00 1.56 2.56 

12.  Karnataka  9.80 2.36 12.16 

13.  Kerala  2.50 1.20 3.70 

14.  Madhya Pradesh 3.50 3.38 6.88 

15.  Maharashtra 4.00 - 4.00 

16.  Manipur - - - 

17.  Meghalaya  - - - 

18.  Mizoram 2.00 0.42 2.42 

19.  Nagaland - 0.45 0.45 

20.  Odisha 2.50 0.70 3.20 

21.  Punjab 4.64 1.70 6.34 

22.  Rajasthan 5.44 3.29 8.73 

23.  Sikkim - - - 

24.  Tamil Nadu - 3.65 3.65 

25.  Telangana 2.00 2.08 4.08 

26.  Tripura  - 0.37 0.37 

27.  Uttarakhand 4.00 1.51 5.51 

28.  Uttar Pradesh  1.50 - 1.50 

29.  West Bengal - 2.58 2.58 

30.  Puducherry 4.46 0.17 4.63 

31.  Lakshadweep - 0.07 0.07 

32.  SAI Netaji Subhash 

Western Centre, 

Gandhinagar  - 1.00 1.00 

33.  SAI New Delhi - 3.54 3.54 

34.  Jawaharlal Nehru Hockey 

Tournament Society  - 0.08 0.08 

TOTAL 66.14 46.96 113.10 

 

  



STATE WISE DETAILS OF FUNDS RELEASED UNDER KHELO INDIA SCHEME IN THE 

YEAR 2017-18 (INFRASTRUCTURE AND COMPETITION) 

(Rs. in crore) 

  

S. No 
Name of the State/ 

UT 
Infrastructure Sports Competition Total 

1 Andhra Pradesh 4.00 - 4 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 15.25 - 15.25 

3 Assam  15.20 - 15.2 

4 Bihar - - 0 

5 Chhattisgarh  2.50 - 2.5 

6 Goa - 0.12 0.12 

7 Gujarat 5.50 - 5.5 

8 Haryana 12.50 0.30 12.8 

9 Himachal Pradesh  - - 0 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1.00 4.31 5.31 

11 Jharkhand 1.07 - 1.07 

12 Karnataka 12.50 - 12.5 

13 Kerala 3.00 - 3 

14 Madhya Pradesh  10.50 - 10.5 

15 Maharashtra 7.00 - 7 

16 Manipur  5.29 - 5.29 

17 Meghalaya - - 0 

18 Mizoram 4.30 - 4.3 

19 Nagaland 2.00 - 2 

20 Odisha 11.56 - 11.56 

21 Punjab 6.00 - 6 

22 Rajasthan 36.12 0.27 36.39 

23 Sikkim - - 0 

24 Telangana 6.50 - 6.5 

25 Tamil Nadu 7.00 - 7 

26 Tripura  2.50 - 2.5 

27 Uttarakhand 9.30 0.10 9.4 

28 Uttar Pradesh  15.00 - 15 

29 West Bengal 6.50 - 6.5 

30 A & N Islands - - 0 

31 Chandigarh - - 0 

32 Daman & Diu - - 0 

33 Lakshadweep - - 0 

34 Puducherry - - 0 

35 SAI (New Delhi) 16.08 

 

16.08 

  Total 218.17 5.10 223.27 



STATE WISE DETAILS OF FUNDS APPROVED FOR RELEASE UNDER KHELO INDIA FOR 

THE YEAR 2018-19 (INFRASTRUCTURE AND COMPETITION) 

 

(Rs. in crore) 

 

  

S. No 
Name of the State/ 

UT 
Infrastructure Sports Competition Total 

1 Andhra Pradesh - - 0.00 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 39.50 0.910 40.41 

3 Assam  6.32 2.10 8.42 

4 Bihar - 0.40 0.40 

5 Chhattisgarh  - 0.80 0.80 

6 Goa - - 0.00 

7 Gujarat 3.00 - 3.00 

8 Haryana 17.10 

 

17.10 

9 Himachal Pradesh  2.50 - 2.50 

10 Jammu & Kashmir - 15.84 15.84 

11 Jharkhand - - 0.00 

12 Karnataka 9.50 - 9.50 

13 Kerala 14.15 - 14.15 

14 Madhya Pradesh  14.29 - 14.29 

15 Maharashtra 19.87 - 19.87 

16 Manipur  19.15 0.30 19.45 

17 Meghalaya - 0.70 0.70 

18 Mizoram - 0.30 0.30 

19 Nagaland 5.00 0.30 5.30 

20 Odisha 0.69 0.20 0.89 

21 Punjab - - - 

22 Rajasthan 11.36 - 11.36 

23 Sikkim 3.00 0.40 3.40 

24 Telangana - 0.10 0.10 

25 Tamil Nadu 4.00 - 4.00 

26 Tripura  - 0.70 0.70 

27 Uttarakhand 1.00 - 1.00 

28 Uttar Pradesh  43.43 - 43.43 

29 West Bengal - - - 

30 A & N Islands - - - 

31 Chandigarh - - - 

32 Daman & Diu - - - 

33 Lakshadweep - - - 

34 Puducherry 3.00 - 3.00 

  Total 216.86 23.05 239.91 



STATE WISE DETAILS OF FUNDS APPROVED FOR RELEASE UNDER KHELO INDIA FOR 

THE YEAR 2019-20 (INFRASTRUCTURE AND COMPETITION) (AS ON 31.10.2019) 

 

(Rs. in crore) 

 

  

S. No 
Name of the State/ 

UT 
Infrastructure Sports Competition Total 

1 Andhra Pradesh - - - 

2 Arunachal Pradesh - - - 

3 Assam  5.50 - 5.50 

4 Bihar - - - 

5 Chhattisgarh  - - - 

6 Goa - - - 

7 Gujarat - - - 

8 Haryana 2.00 - 2.00 

9 Himachal Pradesh  11.13 - 11.13 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 6.00 - 6.00 

11 Jharkhand - - - 

12 Karnataka 12.03 - 12.03 

13 Kerala 4.50 - 4.50 

14 Madhya Pradesh  1.39 - 1.39 

15 Maharashtra 20.06 - 20.06 

16 Manipur  1.50 - 1.50 

17 Meghalaya - - - 

18 Mizoram 2.50 - 2.50 

19 Nagaland - - - 

20 Odisha 3.31 - 3.31 

21 Punjab 11.09 - 11.09 

22 Rajasthan 24.53 - 24.53 

23 Sikkim - - - 

24 Telangana - - - 

25 Tamil Nadu - - - 

26 Tripura  - - - 

27 Uttarakhand - - - 

28 Uttar Pradesh  11.03 - 11.03 

29 West Bengal 8.03 - 8.03 

30 A & N Islands - - - 

31 Chandigarh - - - 

32 Daman & Diu - - - 

33 Lakshadweep - - - 

34 Puducherry - - - 

35 Delhi 38.39 - 38.39 

  Total 162.99 

 

162.99 



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2938 TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.12.2019 

REGARDING “KHELO INDIA SCHEME” ASKED BY SHRI KESINENI SRINIVAS, 

SHRI HEMANT TUKARAM GODSE, SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU 

AND SHRI PRADEEP KUMAR SINGH, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF LOK SABHA 

 

ANNEXURE – III 

 

DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS COMPLETED AND NEW PROJECTS 

UNDERTAKEN UNDER KHELO INDIA SCHEME IN ANDHRA PRADESH 

 

(Amount in Rs. crore) 

S. 

No. 

Name of project Amount 

sanctioned 

Date of 

sanction 

Amount 

released 

Status 

1.  Construction of Multipurpose 

Indoor Sports Complex at 

Mogallapalem in SPSR 

Nellore District. 

8.00 23.03.2017 2.50 35% 

completed 

2.  Laying of Synthetic Athletic 

Track at Kommadi Mini 

Sports Complex, 

Vishakhapatnam. 

7.00 30.03.2017 1.50 Nil 

progress 

3.  Construction of Multipurpose 

Indoor Hall at Vizzy Stadium, 

Vizianagaram. 

6.00 09.02.2017 1.00 60% 

completed 

4.  Laying of Astro-turf Hockey 

Field at District Sports 

Authority Grounds, Kakinada, 

East Godavari District. 

5.50 06.07.2017 2.50 10% 

completed 

  



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2938 TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.12.2019 

REGARDING “KHELO INDIA SCHEME” ASKED BY SHRI KESINENI SRINIVAS, 

SHRI HEMANT TUKARAM GODSE, SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU 

AND SHRI PRADEEP KUMAR SINGH, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF LOK SABHA 
 

ANNEXURE – IV 
 

DISTRCIT-WISE DETAILS OF KHELO INDIA ATHLETES GETTING TRAINING 

IN ANDHRA PRADESH 
 

S. 

No. 

District Discipline Name of athlete Gender 

1.  Ananthapur Badminton Borgula Vijay Male 

2.  Chirala (Kothapet, 

Chirala) 

Badminton Numair Shaik Male 

3.  Cuddapah Rowing M. Bhavya Female 

4.  Weightlifting Shivarama Krishna Yadav Male 

5.  East Godavari Badminton Kothalli Sai Mohith  

Veeravenkat Sathyanarayan 

Male 

6.  Hockey Madugula Bhavan Female 

7.  Weightlifting G. Gracey Sahana Female 

8.  Weightlifting Kaduluri Abhishiktha Female 

9.  Weightlifting Maganti Keerthi Female 

10.  Weightlifting Palati Dhatri Female 

11.  Guntur 

Guntur 

Badminton Charan Naik Kelavathu Male 

12.  Shooting Mukesh Nelavalli Male 

13.  Hyderabad Badminton Sai Charan Koya Male 

14.  Kadapa Kabaddi Chandu Sai Bhavanai Female 

15.  Kadapa, (Cuddhapath) Archery N. Gopinath Male 

16.  Kala Gotra Badminton K Lokesh Reddy Male 

17.  Krishna Archery Jyoshna Kannepoti Female 

18.  Archery Jyotsna Paladugu Female 

19.  Archery B. Dhiraj Male 

20.  Archery Kunderu Venkapadri Male 

21.  Swimming Lohith M Male 

22.  Swimming M Vasuram Male 

23.  Volleyball Yellay Prameya Female 

24.  Kurnool Cycling Boya Gorantla Male 

25.  Neralur Athletics Maddali Supriya Female 

26.  Athletics N Shanmuga Srinivas Male 

27.  Ongole Prakasam Kho-Kho M Phani Kumar Male 

28.  Prakasam Kho-Kho Y. Ganesh Male 

29.  Sarikigula Kabaddi Kandivalasa Sravani Female 

30.  Satyanarsyanapuram 

Samarlkot 

Kabaddi Yarramsetti Rajesh Male 

31.  Srikakulam Athletics Sireesha M Female 

32.  Hockey Kurmapu Ramya Female 

33.  Kabaddi T.Ashvini Female 

34.  Rowing G Geetanjali Female 

35.  Village Bollapalli Kabaddi Pavulurivaralashmi Female 



S. 

No. 

District Discipline Name of athlete Gender 

36.  Vishakhapatnam Archery Mukalla Jayandra Naidu Male 

37.  Badminton Pranay R Male 

38.  Boxing G.Ramya Female 

39.  Boxing Monalisha Das Female 

40.  Kabaddi Allabani Kiran Male 

41.  Weightlifting Shaik Lal Basheer Male 

42.  Kho-Kho Kanna Bhavna Female 

43.  Vizianagaram Badminton Allu Sai Kiran Male 

44.  Kho-Kho P Revathi Female 

45.  Kho-Kho Gavara Venkatesh Male 

46.  Weightlifting Challa Madhu Male 

47.  West Godavari Kho-Kho G.Krupa Rani Female 

48.  Weightlifting Mogili Deepa Nayomi Female 

 

**** 


